

Arizona Court of Appeals
Division One

LINDA VAN EMMERIK,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MARICOPA
COUNTY, and the Hon. Robert A. Colosi, a
judge *pro tempore* thereof,

Respondents, and

PAUL M. SHAPIRO, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Jerry Lee
Todd, Deceased, and KATHY JO TODD,

Real Parties-Respondent in
Interest.

No. 1 CA-SA 98-0213

Maricopa County Superior Court No.
DR 97-17899

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO SPECIAL
ACTION PETITION

Brian K. Stanley

State Bar No. 004619

1351 North Alma School Road, Suite 265
Chandler, Arizona 85224-5937

(602) 855-1998

Attorney for Petitioner VanEmmerik

August 13, 1998

Arizona Court of Appeals

Division One

No. 1 CA-SA 98-213

VanEmmerik. vs. Superior Court (Hon. R. A. Colosi, J. pro tem.) and Shapiro & Todd

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO SPECIAL ACTION PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities Cited **ii**

ARGUMENT

I. Kathy Jo’s arguments for non-abatement of the divorce action are unpersuasive. 3

II. Kathy Jo’s argument that the automatic preliminary injunction affords an independent basis for the exercise of continuing divorce jurisdiction is also unpersuasive. 6

III. This special action does not involve the probate matter or any civil action which Kathy Jo may have brought or may hereafter bring. 9

IV. Kathy Jo’s “Request for Attorney’s Fees” is absurd. 10

Arizona Court of Appeals

Division One

No. 1 CA-SA 98-0213

VanEmmerik. vs. Superior Court (Hon. R. A. Colosi, J. pro tem.) and Shapiro & Todd

REPLY TO RESPONSE TO SPECIAL ACTION PETITION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Allen v. Allen, 129 ARIZ. 112, 628 P.2D 995 (App. Div. 1 1981) 3, 5, 11
Begbie v. Begbie, 128 CAL. 154, 60 P. 667 (1900) 4
Cox v. Williams, 502 N.W. 2D 128, 130 (1983) 4
Ex parte Cahill, 286 S.W.2D 210 (Tex. Civ. App. 1961)..... 5
Orange Production Credit Ass'n v. Frontline Ventures, Ltd., 792 F. 2D 797, 801 (9th Cir. 1986) 7, 8
Rivera v. Conway, 741 P. 2D 1381 (N.M. 1987) 5
Tiedman v. Tiedman, 255 N.W. 2D 632 (1977)..... 5
Westlake North Property Owners v. Thousand Oaks, 915 F. 2D 1301, 1303 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 7
Wood v. Parkerson, 430 P.2D 467 (1967) 4

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 25-315 6
A.R.S. § 25-325 (A) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.R.CIV.P. 54 (e)..... 3
A.R.CIV.P. 58 (a)..... 3

RULES

F.R.Civ.P. 11 7

TREATISES

24 AM. JUR. 2D Divorce and Separation § 177 (1983) 4

Arizona Court of Appeals

Division One

No. 1 CA-SA 98-0213
